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Important Safety, Compliance and Warranty Information

English
Read Manual Before Product Use.

For Product Safety, EMC, RF and Energy information, 
go to www.logitech.com/compliance. Maintenance is not required 
for product compliance.
WARNING! The power supply is for indoor use only. Only use the power supply 
included with your product. Do not attempt to repair or use a damaged power 
supply. Do not immerse the power supply in water or subject it to physical abuse. 
Inspect the power supply regularly for cable, plug, and casing damage.

Safe Usage Guidelines for Products
• Do not open or modify the product except for battery removal and 

replacement.
• Do not disassemble or attempt to service this product.
• This product is safe under normal and reasonably foreseeable operating 

conditions.
• If product is operating improperly, please contact Logitech support.
• Product must be returned to the manufacturer for any service or repair.
• This is not a Children›s Product and is not intended for use by children under 

14 years old.
• Wireless Charging. Magnetic Field present and may interfere with medical 

devices.
• Avoid shorting the product charge contacts.
Logitech Compliance: For Product Safety, EMC, RF and Energy information, 
go to www.logitech.com/compliance. Maintenance is not required for product 
compliance. 
This product complies with relevant legal requirements for Restriction 
of Hazardous Substances (RoHS) and management of waste electronic 
and electrical equipment (WEEE) in the EU, Turkey, Ukraine, United Arab 
Emirates, India, China and Taiwan. For RoHS and WEEE information, 
go to www.logitech.com/compliance.

Batteries, electronic and electrical equipment should not be disposed 
of with household waste. Wherever possible, they should be 
segregated and brought to an appropriate collection point to enable 
recycling and avoid potential impacts on the environment and human 
health. For more information, contact your local authorities or place 
of purchase, or visit www.logitech.com/recycling.

OR

Hereby, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation 
Center, 1015 Lausanne, Switzerland, declares that the radio equipment type 
Radio-Frequency peripheral is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU.

Operating Frequency Band in the European Union (MHz) and Maximum Radio-
Frequency Power Transmitted (dBm): See – Product information in product 
documents or on packaging.

Logitech Limited Hardware Warranty – A Summary 
This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply 
Logitech warrants that its hardware product shall be free from defects in 
materials and workmanship for the length of time identified on the product 
package beginning from the date of original retail purchase, but in no instance 
shall this be less than two (2) years. See support.logitech.com for specific 
warranty information about your product and procedures to act on a warranty 
claim. 
Logitech’s entire liability and your exclusive remedy for any breach of warranty 
shall be, at Logitech’s option, to repair or replace the product, or to refund the 
price paid, provided that the hardware is returned to the point of purchase or 
such other place as required by law along with a receipt. Warranty protections 
are in addition to rights provided under local consumer laws and may vary 
among countries. See the full warranty information to know your consumer 
rights and the additional protections provided by this product warranty.

Logitech Address: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, California 94560.
For European Union Consumers Only: Please note that in the European Union, 
any warranty period less than two years shall be increased to two (2) years.
Manufacturer: Logitech Europe S.A., 1015 Lausanne, CH.
Importer: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, NL.
Legal Representative: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business Park, 
Kinsale Road, Cork, Ireland.
Full Warranty Information: support.logitech.com 

Deutsch
Lesen Sie vor der Nutzung des Produkts die Bedienungsanleitung.

Informationen zu Produktsicherheit, EMC, Funktechnologie und Stromversorgung 
finden Sie unter www.logitech.com/compliance. Das Produkt erfordert zur 
Einhaltung der Standards keine Wartung.
WARNUNG! Das Netzteil ist nur auf den Betrieb in geschlossenen Räumen 
ausgelegt. Verwenden Sie nur das im Lieferumfang enthaltene Netzteil. 
Verwenden Sie das Netzteil nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist, und versuchen Sie 
nicht, es zu reparieren. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzteil nicht nass wird, 
und gehen Sie sorgsam damit um. Prüfen Sie Kabel, Stecker und Gehäuse 
des Netzteils regelmäßig auf Schäden.

Sicherheits- und Einsatzrichtlinien für Produkte
• Öffnen Sie das Produkt lediglich zum Entfernen und Ersetzen von Batterien 

oder Akkus.
• Versuchen Sie nicht, dieses Produkt zu zerlegen oder eigenhändig zu warten.
• Unter normalen und einigermaßen vorhersehbaren Betriebsbedingungen ist 

dieses Produkt sicher.
• Bitte wenden Sie sich bei nicht erwartungsgemäßem Betrieb an 

den Logitech Support.
• Senden Sie das Produkt zur Wartung oder Reparatur an den Hersteller.
• Dies ist kein Produkt für Kinder und wurde nicht für die Nutzung durch Kinder 

unter 14 Jahren entwickelt.
• Kabelloses Laden. Das Produkt erzeugt ein Magnetfeld, das die Funktion 

von medizinischen Geräten stören kann.
• Achten Sie darauf, keine Kurzschlüsse der Ladekontakte des Produkts 

zu verursachen.
Einhaltung von Bestimmungen durch Logitech: Informationen zu 
Produktsicherheit, EMC, Funktechnologie und Stromversorgung finden Sie 
unter www.logitech.com/compliance. Das Produkt erfordert zur Einhaltung 
der Standards keine Wartung. 
Dieses Produkt erfüllt die relevanten gesetzlichen Anforderungen für 
die Beschränkung der Verwendung gefährlicher Stoffe (RoHS-Richtlinien) 
und die Entsorgung von Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräten (WEEE-Richtlinie) 
in der EU, der Türkei, der Ukraine, den Vereinigten Arabischen Emiraten, 
Indien, China und Taiwan. Informationen zur Einhaltung der RoHS- und WEEE-
Richtlinien finden Sie unter www.logitech.com/compliance.

Batterien sowie elektrische und elektronische Geräte dürfen nicht mit 
dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Wo immer möglich sollten solche 
Geräte getrennt und bei einer geeigneten Sammelstelle abgeliefert 
werden, um fachgerechtes Recycling zu gewährleisten und mögliche 
Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit 
zu vermeiden. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihrer örtlichen 
Behörde bzw. Verkaufsstelle oder unter www.logitech.com/recycling.

OR

Hiermit bestätigt Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Schweiz, dass dieses Funkgerät 
den Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht.

Frequenzbereich für den Betrieb in der Europäischen Union (MHz) und maximale 
übertragene Hochfrequenzleistung (dBm): Siehe – Produktinformationen in 
den Produktdokumenten oder auf der Produktverpackung.

Eingeschränkte Hardwaregarantie von Logitech – Überblick 
In diesem Gerät sind von der Lizenz ausgenommene Sender/Empfänger 
enthalten, die den Vorschriften entsprechen. Logitech garantiert, dass bei 
diesem Hardwareprodukt im Wesentlichen keine Defekte an Materialien 
und Verarbeitung auftreten für den Zeitraum, der auf der Produktverpackung 
angegeben ist, beginnend ab dem ursprünglichen Kaufdatum, aber in keinem Fall 
für einen Zeitraum, der kürzer ist als zwei (2) Jahre. Siehe support.logitech.com 
für spezifische Garantieinformationen zu Ihrem Produkt und zu Prozeduren bei 
einem Garantieanspruch. 
Der gesamte Haftungsumfang von Logitech und Ihre ausschließlichen rechtlichen 
Ansprüche beschränken sich im Garantiefall nach Ermessen von Logitech 
auf die Reparatur bzw. den Ersatz des Produkts oder die Rückerstattung 
des Kaufpreises, vorausgesetzt, dass die Hardware mit dem Kaufbeleg zum 
Händler bzw. an einen vergleichbaren, gesetzlich vorgeschriebenen Ort 
zurückgebracht wird. Garantieansprüche gelten zusätzlich zu den regional 
geltenden Verbrauchergesetzen und können je nach Land variieren. Lesen Sie 
die vollständigen Garantieinformationen, um sich mit Ihren Verbraucherrechten 
und dem zusätzlichen, durch die Produktgarantie bereitgestellten Schutz vertraut 
zu machen.

Anschrift von Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Nur für Kunden in der EU: In der EU sind Gewährleistungsfristen von weniger als 
zwei Jahren auf zwei (2) Jahre zu verlängern.
Hersteller: Logitech Europe S.A., 1015 Lausanne, CH.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, NL.
Gesetzlicher Vertreter: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business Park, 
Kinsale Road, Cork, Irland.
Vollständige Garantieinformationen: support.logitech.com 

Français
Lire le manuel avant utilisation.

Pour les mentions de sécurité, EMC, RF et énergie relatives au produit, 
rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/compliance. Ce dispositif ne requiert aucun 
entretien pour rester en conformité.
AVERTISSEMENT Le boîtier d›alimentation est conçu exclusivement pour 
une utilisation en intérieur. Utilisez le boîtier d›alimentation livré avec le produit 
uniquement. Ne réparez ou n›utilisez pas un boîtier d›alimentation endommagé. 
Ne plongez pas le bloc d›alimentation dans de l›eau et manipulez-le avec 
précaution. Vérifiez régulièrement que le boîtier d›alimentation ne présente pas 
de défaillance au niveau du câble, de la fiche ou du boîtier.

Consignes pour une utilisation sûre des produits
• N›ouvrez pas et ne modifiez pas le produit sauf pour retirer ou pour changer 

les piles.
• Ne démontez pas ce produit ou n›essayez pas de l›entretenir vous-même.
• Ce produit est sûr dans des conditions d›utilisation normales et 

raisonnablement prévisibles.
• En cas de dysfonctionnement du produit, contactez l›assistance technique 

Logitech.
• Le produit doit être renvoyé au fabricant pour tout entretien ou réparation.
• Ce produit n›est pas destiné aux enfants et n›est pas adapté aux enfants âgés 

de moins de 14 ans.
• Chargement sans fil. Le champ magnétique présent peut créer 

des interférences avec des dispositifs médicaux.
• Évitez de raccourcir les contacts de charge du produit.
Conformité Logitech: Pour les mentions de sécurité, EMC, RF et énergie relatives 
au produit, rendez-vous sur www.logitech.com/compliance. Ce dispositif 
ne requiert aucun entretien pour rester en conformité. 
Ce produit est conforme aux exigences légales applicables en matière 
de limitation de l›utilisation de substances dangereuses (RoHS) et de gestion 
des déchets d›équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE) au sein 
de l›Union européenne, en Turquie, en Ukraine, dans les Émirats arabes unis, 
en Inde, en Chine et à Taïwan. Pour les mentions RoHS et DEEE, rendez-vous 
sur www.logitech.com/compliance.

Les piles ainsi que l'équipement électronique et électrique ne doivent 
pas être jetés avec les déchets ménagers. Dans la mesure du possible, 
ils doivent être triés et déposés dans un centre de collecte adéquat 
pour permettre leur recyclage et éviter tout impact potentiel sur 
l'environnement et la santé humaine. Pour en savoir plus, contactez 
les autorités locales ou le point de vente, ou rendez-vous sur le site 
www.logitech.com/recycling.

OR

Par la présente, Logitech Europe S.A., société sise EPFL - Innovation Park, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse, déclare que l›équipement 
radio de type périphérique à radiofréquence est conforme à la directive 
2014/53/UE.

Bande de fréquence de fonctionnement dans l›Union européenne (MHz) et 
puissance de radiofréquence maximale transmise (dBm): Voir – Informations 
relatives au produit dans la documentation produit ou sur l›emballage.

Garantie matérielle limitée de Logitech – Récapitulatif 
Ce dispositif contient un(des) émetteur(s)/récepteur(s) exempt(s) de licence et 
conforme(s) à Logitech. Logitech garantit que son produit matériel est exempt 
de tout défaut matériel et de fabrication pour la période indiquée sur l'emballage 
à partir de la date d'achat d'origine. Cette période ne peut en aucun cas être 
inférieure à deux (2) ans. Pour les informations spécifiques relatives à la garantie 
de votre produit et les procédures de réclamations de garantie, rendez-vous sur 
support.logitech.com. 
En cas de rupture de garantie, l'intégralité de la responsabilité de Logitech 
et votre recours exclusif consisteront, à la discrétion de Logitech, à réparer 
le matériel ou à le remplacer, ou à rembourser le prix d'achat, sous réserve que 
le produit soit renvoyé au point de vente ou à tout autre lieu indiqué par la loi, 
accompagné d'un justificatif d'achat. La protection offerte par cette garantie 
vient s'ajouter aux droits conférés par la législation locale relative aux droits 
des consommateurs et peut varier selon les pays. Consultez les informations 
complètes sur la garantie pour connaître les droits des consommateurs et 
les protections supplémentaires offertes par la garantie de ce produit.

Adresse de Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, CA 94560.
Avis aux consommateurs de l'Union européenne: Dans l'Union européenne, 
toute période de garantie inférieure à deux ans doit être rallongée pour atteindre 
une durée totale de deux (2) ans.
Fabricant: Logitech Europe SA, 1015 Lausanne, Suisse.
Importateur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nimègue, Pays-Bas.
Représentant légal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business Park, 
Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlande.
Informations complètes sur la garantie: support.logitech.com 

Italiano
Leggere il manuale prima di utilizzare il prodotto.

Per informazioni energetiche e relative a sicurezza del prodotto, 
compatibilità elettromagnetica e radiofrequenza visitare il sito Web 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Per la conformità del prodotto non è richiesta 
la manutenzione.
ATTENZIONE! L›alimentatore deve essere utilizzato soltanto al chiuso. 
Utilizzare solo l›alimentatore fornito con il prodotto. Non cercare di riparare 
o utilizzare un alimentatore danneggiato. Non immergere l›alimentatore in 
acqua, né sottoporlo a eccessive sollecitazioni fisiche. Ispezionare l›alimentatore 
regolarmente per controllare l›eventuale presenza di danni al cavo, alla spina 
e al corpo stesso dell›alimentatore.

Disposizioni per l›utilizzo sicuro dei prodotti
• Non aprire o modificare il prodotto, tranne che per rimuovere e sostituire 

la batteria.
• Non smontare o eseguire operazioni di manutenzione sul prodotto.
• Questo prodotto è sicuro in condizioni di funzionamento normali 

e ragionevolmente prevedibili.
• Se il prodotto non funziona correttamente, contattare l›assistenza Logitech.
• Il prodotto deve essere restituito al produttore per qualsiasi intervento 

di riparazione o manutenzione.
• Questo non è un prodotto per bambini e non deve essere utilizzato dai minori 

di 14 anni.
• Ricarica wireless. Il campo magnetico potrebbe interferire con i dispositivi medici.
• Non causare cortocircuiti nei contatti di carica del prodotto.
Conformità Logitech: Per informazioni energetiche e relative a sicurezza 
del prodotto, compatibilità elettromagnetica e radiofrequenza visitare il sito Web 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Per la conformità del prodotto non è richiesta 
la manutenzione. 
Questo prodotto è conforme ai requisiti legali della Normativa comunitaria RoHS 
e delle norme per lo smaltimento delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche 
di UE, Turchia, Ucraina, Emirati Arabi Uniti, India, Cina e Taiwan. Per informazioni 
su queste norme, visitare il sito Web www.logitech.com/compliance.

Le batterie e le apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche non devono 
essere smaltite con i rifiuti domestici. Ove possibile, devono essere 
separati e portati a un punto di raccolta appropriato per consentirne 
il riciclo ed evitare un potenziale impatto sull'ambiente e sulla salute 
dell'uomo. Per ulteriori informazioni, contattare le autorità locali o 
il rivenditore oppure visitare il sito Web www.logitech.com/recycling.

OR

Con il presente documento, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Losanna, Svizzera, dichiara che il tipo 
di apparecchiatura radio con dispositivo a radiofrequenza è conforme 
alla direttiva 2014/53/UE.

Banda di frequenza di funzionamento nell›Unione Europea (MHz) e massima 
alimentazione a radiofrequenza trasmessa (dBm): vedere – Informazioni 
prodotto nella documentazione prodotto o sulla confezione.

Garanzia limitata sull'hardware Logitech - Riepilogo 
Questo dispositivo contiene trasmettitori/ricevitori che non richiedono licenza 
conformi agli standard Logitech. Logitech garantisce l'assenza di difetti 
di materiali e lavorazione in questo prodotto hardware per il periodo di tempo 
dichiarato sulla confezione, che in nessun caso sarà inferiore a due (2) anni, 
a partire dalla data di acquisto originale. Per informazioni specifiche sulla 
garanzia del prodotto utilizzato e su come richiedere un intervento in garanzia, 
vedere il sito Web support.logitech.com. 
La completa responsabilità di Logitech e il rimedio esclusivo dell'utente 
per qualsiasi violazione della garanzia consisteranno, a discrezione 
di Logitech, nella riparazione o sostituzione del prodotto oppure nel rimborso 
del prezzo pagato, a condizione che l'hardware sia riconsegnato al punto vendita 
o in un altro luogo previsto dalla legge con la ricevuta di acquisto. Le protezioni 
previste dalla garanzia vanno ad aggiungersi ai diritti derivanti dalle leggi locali 
sulla tutela dei consumatori e possono variare da paese a paese. Per conoscere 
i propri diritti di consumatore e le protezioni aggiuntive previste dalla garanzia 
di questo prodotto, vedere la garanzia completa.

Indirizzo Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560, USA.
Solo per i consumatori europei: Se in un paese membro dell'Unione europea 
è in vigore un periodo di copertura inferiore a due anni, la garanzia verrà 
comunque estesa a due (2) anni.
Produttore: Logitech Europe S.A., 1015 Lausanne, CH.
Importatore: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, NL.
Rappresentante legale: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business Park, 
Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Garanzia completa: support.logitech.com 

Español
Lea el manual antes de usar el producto.

Para leer lo relativo a seguridad de productos, EMC, RF e información energética, 
visite www.Logitech.com/compliance. El mantenimiento no es obligatorio para 
el cumplimiento normativo.
ADVERTENCIA: La fuente de alimentación es para uso en interiores, únicamente. 
Utilice únicamente la fuente de alimentación suministrada con el producto. 
No utilice una fuente de alimentación que esté dañada ni intente repararla. 
Trate la fuente de alimentación con cuidado y no la sumerja en líquidos. 
Examine la fuente de alimentación periódicamente para comprobar el buen 
estado del cable, el conector y la caja.

Directrices de uso y seguridad para productos
• No abra ni modifique el producto, a menos que sea para extraer y sustituir 

las pilas/baterías.
• No desmonte ni intente realizar mantenimiento de este producto.
• El uso de este producto es seguro en condiciones de uso normal o uso 

predecible razonable.
• Si el producto no funciona correctamente, póngase en contacto con el servicio 

de asistencia de Logitech.
• Deberá devolver el producto al fabricante para cualquier servicio o reparación.
• Este producto no es para niños y no debe ser utilizado por personas menores 

de 14 años.
• Carga inalámbrica. Presencia de campo magnético, que puede interferir 

con dispositivos médicos.
• Evite cortocircuitar los contactos de carga del producto.
Logitech y el cumplimiento de normativas: Para leer lo relativo 
a seguridad de productos, EMC, RF e información energética, 
visite www.Logitech.com/compliance. El mantenimiento no es obligatorio 
para el cumplimiento normativo. 
Este producto cumple los requisitos legales pertinentes sobre Restricciones 
de sustancias peligrosas (RoHS) y la Directiva sobre residuos de aparatos 
eléctricos y electrónicos (RAEE) en la UE, Turquía, Ucrania, Emiratos 
Árabes Unidos, India, China y Taiwán. Para leer lo relativo a RoHS y RAEE, 
visite www.logitech.com/compliance.

Las pilas o baterías y los equipos eléctricos y electrónicos no se deben 
arrojar junto con la basura doméstica. Siempre que sea posible, 
deben separarse y llevarse a un punto de recogida pertinente para 
permitir el reciclaje y evitar posibles impactos en el medio ambiente 
y la salud humana. Para obtener más información, póngase en 
contacto con las autoridades locales o el lugar de compra, o visite 
www.logitech.com/recycling.

OR

Por el presente documento, Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suiza, declara que el periférico 
que funciona por radiofrecuencia cumple la Directiva 2014/53/UE.

Banda de frecuencia de uso en la Unión Europea (MHz) y Radiofrecuencia 
máxima transmitida (dBm): Consulte – Información del producto en 
los documentos del producto o en el embalaje.

Garantía limitada de hardware de Logitech – Resumen 
Este dispositivo contiene transmisores o receptores exentos de licencia que 
cumplen los requisitos de Logitech. Logitech garantiza la ausencia de anomalías 
en lo referente a los materiales y a la fabricación del producto de hardware 
durante el periodo de tiempo identificado en el paquete del producto a partir 
de la fecha de adquisición original, pero en ningún caso durante un periodo 
inferior a dos (2) años. Consulte support.logitech.com para obtener información 
de garantía específica sobre su producto así como los procedimientos a seguir 
en caso de reclamación. 
La responsabilidad total de Logitech y la única indemnización a la que el usuario 
tendrá derecho en caso de incumplimiento de la garantía consistirá, a discreción 
de Logitech, en la reparación o sustitución del producto o el reembolso 
del importe abonado, siempre y cuando el hardware se devuelva al punto 
de venta o cualquier otro lugar requerido por la ley junto con el recibo. 
Las protecciones de la garantía se suman a los derechos proporcionados 
por las leyes del consumidor locales y pueden variar en función del país. 
Consulte la información de garantía completa para obtener información sobre 
sus derechos como consumidor y las protecciones adicionales proporcionadas 
por la garantía del producto.

Dirección de Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560, Estados Unidos.
Sólo para clientes de la Unión Europea: En la Unión Europea, cualquier periodo 
de garantía inferior a dos años debe ampliarse a dos (2) años.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., 1015 Lausanne, Suiza.
Importado por: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, 
Países Bajos.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business Park, 
Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Información de garantía completa: support.logitech.com 

Português
Leia o manual antes de utilizar o produto.

Para obter informações sobre segurança de produtos, EMC, RF e energia, 
aceda a http://www.logitech.com/compliance. Não é necessária manutenção 
para manter a conformidade do produto.
ATENÇÃO! A fonte de alimentação destina-se apenas a utilização em locais 
fechados. Utilize apenas a fonte de alimentação fornecida com o produto. 
Não tente utilizar nem reparar uma fonte de alimentação danificada. 
Não mergulhe a fonte de alimentação em água nem aplique golpes físicos. 
Examine regularmente a fonte de alimentação para detectar a existência 
de danos no cabo, ficha ou estrutura.

Directrizes de utilização em segurança para produtos
• Não abra nem modifique o produto, excepto para remoção e substituição 

da bateria.
• Não desmonte nem tente reparar este produto.
• Este produto é seguro em condições de funcionamento normais 

e razoavelmente previsíveis.
• Se o produto não funcionar correctamente, contacte o suporte da Logitech.
• O produto deve ser devolvido ao fabricante para qualquer serviço 

de manutenção ou reparação.
• Este não é um produto infantil e não se destina a utilização por crianças 

menores de 14 anos.
• Carregamento sem fios. Existe um campo magnético e pode interferir 

com dispositivos médicos.
• Evite efectuar curto-circuitos nos contactos de carregamento do produto.
Conformidade Logitech: Para obter informações sobre segurança 
de produtos, EMC, RF e energia, aceda a http://www.logitech.com/compliance. 
Não é necessária manutenção para manter a conformidade do produto. 
Este produto está em conformidade com os requisitos legais relevantes 
para Restrição de Substâncias Perigosas (RoHS) e gestão de resíduos 
de equipamentos electrónicos e eléctricos (REEE) na UE, Turquia, Ucrânia, 
Emirados Árabes Unidos, Índia, China e Taiwan. Para obter informações sobre 
RoHS e REEE, visite http://www.logitech.com/compliance.

Baterias, equipamento electrónico e eléctrico não devem ser 
eliminados com os resíduos domésticos. Sempre que possível, 
devem ser separados e entregados num ponto de recolha apropriado 
para permitir a reciclagem e evitar possíveis impactos no meio 
ambiente e na saúde humana. Para obter mais informações, 
contacte as autoridades locais, o local de compra ou visite 
www.logitech.com/recycling.

OR

Pelo presente documento, a Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Innovation Park, 
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Suíça, declara que o equipamento 
rádio periférico de tipo de rádio-frequência está em conformidade com 
a Directiva 2014/53/UE.

Banda de frequência de funcionamento na União Europeia (MHz) e Máxima 
potência de radiofrequência transmitida (dBm): Consulte – Informações sobre 
o produto na documentação do produto ou na embalagem.

Garantia limitada do hardware da Logitech: Resumo 
Este dispositivo contém transmissores/receptores isentos de licença que 
cumprem os padrões da Logitech. A Logitech garante que os seus produtos 
de hardware estarão isentos de defeitos de materiais e fabrico pelo período 
de tempo indicado na embalagem do produto, que nunca poderá ser inferior 
a dois (2) anos desde a data da compra original. Consulte support.logitech.
com para obter informações de garantia específicas acerca do seu produto 
e procedimentos para efectuar uma reclamação ao abrigo da garantia. 
Toda a responsabilidade da Logitech e a sua compensação exclusiva para 
qualquer violação da garantia será, por opção da Logitech, reparar ou substituir 
o produto, ou reembolsar o preço pago, desde que o hardware seja devolvido 
ao ponto de compra ou outro local exigível por lei, com uma cópia do recibo de 
venda. As protecções da garantia são adicionais aos direitos fornecidos ao abrigo 
das leis do consumidor locais e podem ser diferentes entre países. Consulte as 
informações de garantia completas para conhecer os seus direitos de consumidor 
e as protecções adicionais fornecidas por esta garantia do produto.

Endereço da Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
Califórnia 94560.
Apenas para consumidores da União Europeia: Tenha em atenção que, 
na União Europeia, qualquer período de garantia inferior a dois anos deve ser 
aumentado para dois (2) anos.
Fabricante: Logitech Europe S.A., 1015 Lausanne, CH.
Importador: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, NL.
Representante legal: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business Park, 
Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlanda.
Informações completas da garantia: support.logitech.com 

Nederlands
Lees de handleiding voor u het product gebruikt.

Ga naar www.logitech.com/compliance voor informatie over productveiligheid, 
EMC, RF en energie. Onderhoud is niet vereist voor naleving van producten.
WAARSCHUWING! De stroomtoevoer is alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis. 
Gebruik alleen de stroomtoevoer die bij je product geleverd is. Probeer niet 
een beschadigde stroomtoevoer te gebruiken of te repareren. Dompel de 
stroomtoevoer niet onder in water en ga er niet hardhandig mee om. Inspecteer 
de stroomtoevoer geregeld op schade aan de draad, stekker en behuizing.

Richtlijnen voor veilig gebruik van producten
• Open of verander het product nooit, behalve voor het verwijderen 

en vervangen van batterijen.
• Probeer niet om onderhoud aan dit product uit te voeren of het te 

demonteren.
• Dit product is veilig onder normale en redelijkerwijs te verwachten 

gebruiksomstandigheden.
• Als het product niet naar behoren functioneert, neemt u contact op met 

de Logitech-ondersteuning.
• Voor onderhoud of reparatie moet het product aan de fabrikant worden 

geretourneerd.
• Dit product is geen kinderspeelgoed en is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door 

kinderen onder de 14 jaar.
• Draadloos opladen. Er is een magnetisch veld aanwezig en dit kan storing 

met medische apparatuur veroorzaken.
• Voorkom kortsluiting van de oplaadcontacten.
Logitech-naleving: Ga naar www.logitech.com/compliance voor informatie over 
productveiligheid, EMC, RF en energie. Onderhoud is niet vereist voor naleving 
van producten. 
Dit product voldoet aan de relevante wettelijke vereisten voor het beperken 
van gevaarlijke stoffen (RoHS: Restriction of Hazardous Substances) en het 
beheer van afgedankte elektronische en elektrische apparatuur (AEEA) in de EU, 
Turkije, Oekraïne, Verenigde Arabische Emiraten, India, China en Taiwan. Ga naar 
www.logitech.com/compliance voor meer informatie over RoHS en AEEA.

Batterijen, elektronische en elektrische apparatuur mogen niet 
worden behandeld als huishoudelijk afval. Waar mogelijk moeten 
ze worden gescheiden en naar een geschikt inzamelpunt voor 
recycling worden gebracht om mogelijke gevolgen voor het milieu 
en de volksgezondheid te voorkomen. Voor meer informatie neemt 
u contact op met de gemeente of de winkel waar u het product 
heeft gekocht, of gaat u naar www.logitech.com/recycling.

OR

Hierbij verklaart Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Zwitserland, dat radio-apparatuur van het type 
Radiofrequentie-randapparatuur voldoet aan richtlijn 2014/53/EU.

Bedrijfsfrequentieband in de Europese Unie (MHz) en maximum overgedragen 
radiofrequentievermogen (dBm): Zie – productinformatie in productdocumenten 
of op verpakking.

Beperkte garantie voor Logitech-hardware – een samenvatting 
Dit apparaat bevat vergunningsvrije transmitter(s)/ontvanger(s) 
die in overeenstemming zijn met Logitech. Logitech garandeert dat zijn 
hardwareproduct vrij zal zijn van materiaal- en fabricagefouten gedurende 
de periode die op uw productverpakking wordt gespecificeerd, vanaf de 
datum van oorspronkelijke aankoop, maar deze zal in geen geval minder 
dan twee (2) jaar zijn. Ga naar support.logitech.com voor specifieke garantie-
informatie en de procedures om een beroep te doen op een garantie. 
De gehele aansprakelijkheid van Logitech en uw exclusieve verhaal voor enige 
garantiebreuk zullen zijn, ter keuze van Logitech: reparatie of vervanging van 
het product, of restitutie van de betaalde prijs, mits de hardware geretourneerd 
wordt naar het punt van aankoop of een andere locatie die door de wet bepaald 
wordt, met een betalingsbewijs. Garantiebeschermingen zijn een aanvulling 
op rechten die je onder lokale consumentenwetgeving hebt en kunnen van 
land tot land verschillen. Raadpleeg de volledige garantie-informatie om meer 
te weten te komen over je rechten en aanvullende bescherming als consument 
aangeboden door deze productgarantie.

Adres van Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, Californië 94560.
Enkel voor consumenten in de Europese Unie: In de Europese Unie wordt 
een garantieperiode van minder dan twee jaar verlengd tot twee (2) jaar.
Fabrikant: Logitech Europe S.A., 1015 Lausanne, CH.
Importeur: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, NL.
Juridische vertegenwoordiger: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 
3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, Ierland.
Volledige garantie-informatie: support.logitech.com 

Svenska
Läs manualen innan du använder produkten.

Produktsäkerhetsinformation och information om EMC, RF och energi hittar du 
på www.logitech.com/compliance. Inget underhåll krävs för att enheten ska 
uppfylla produktkraven.
VARNING! Nätadaptern är endast avsedd för inomhusbruk. Använd endast 
den nätadapter som medföljer produkten. Försök inte reparera eller använda 
en skadad nätadapter. Låt inte nätadaptern översköljas av (eller nedsänkas i) 
vatten och utsätt den inte för omild behandling. Inspektera nätadaptern 
regelbundet för skador på kabel, kontakt eller hölje.

Riktlinjer för säker användning av produkter
• Öppna eller ändra inte produkten förutom vid borttagning eller byte av batteri.
• Försök inte ta isär eller utföra service på produkten.
• Produkten är säker under normala och rimligt förutsägbara driftförhållanden.
• Om produkten inte fungerar korrekt kontaktar du Logitechs supportwebbplats.
• Produkten måste returneras till tillverkaren för alla reparationsåtgärder.
• Detta är inte en barnvänlig produkt och den är inte avsedd att användas av 

barn under 14 år.
• Trådlös laddning. Det finns ett magnetfält som kan störa medicinsk utrustning.
• Kortslut inte laddningskontakterna i produkten.
Typgodkännanden: Produktsäkerhetsinformation och information om EMC, RF 
och energi hittar du på www.logitech.com/compliance. Inget underhåll krävs för 
att enheten ska uppfylla produktkraven. 
Denna produkt överensstämmer med relevanta juridiska krav för begränsning 
av farliga ämnen (RoHS) och hantering av elektroniskt avfall och elektriska 
produkter (WEEE) i EU, Turkiet, Ukraina, Förenade Arabemiraten, Indien, Kina 
och Taiwan. Information om produktsäkerheten för RoHS och WEEE finns på 
www.logitech.com/compliance.

Batterier, elektronik och elektrisk utrustning får inte slängas 
tillsammans med hushållsavfall. Där det är möjligt bör de sorteras 
och tas till en lämplig insamlingsplats för att möjliggöra återvinning 
och undvika potentiell påverkan på miljön och människors hälsa. 
Kontakta den lokala myndigheten eller inköpsorten, eller besök  
www.logitech.com/compliance om du vill veta mer.

OR

Härmed deklarerar Logitech Europe S.A. EPFL – Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Switzerland att denna radiofrekvensutrustning 
överensstämmer med direktiv 2014/53/EU.

Frekvensband för drift i Europeiska unionen (MHz) och maximalt överförd 
radiofrekvenseffekt (dBm): Se produktinformationen i produktdokumentet eller 
på förpackningen.

Maskinvarugaranti för Logitech – sammanfattning 
Enheten innehåller licensundantagssändare/mottagare i enlighet med Logitech. 
Logitech garanterar att deras hårdvaruprodukter är fria från defekter vad gäller 
material och utförande för tidsperioden som identifieras på produktpaketet med 
början från inköpsdatumet, men denna tidsperiod ska aldrig vara mindre än två 
(2) år. Gå till support.logitech.com för specifik garantiinformation om produkten 
och förfaranden vid ett garantianspråk. 
Logitechs ersättningsskyldighet och den enda kompensation du har rätt till vid 
eventuella garantikrav begränsas efter Logitechs gottfinnande till reparation eller 
utbyte av produkten eller full återbetalning av köpeskillingen under förutsättning 
att maskinvaran och kassakvittot återlämnas till återförsäljaren eller annan 
motsvarande plats, enligt vad som krävs av lagen. Förutom rättigheterna som 
ingår i lokala konsumentlagar erbjuds skydd i form av garantier som kan variera 
mellan länder. Se den fullständiga informationen om garantier för att ta reda 
på dina rättigheter som konsument och vilka ytterligare skydd som medföljer 
produktgarantin.

Logitechs adress: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, California 94560.
Endast för konsumenter inom Europeiska unionen: Observera att en 
garantiperiod inte får vara kortare än två (2) år inom EU.
Tillverkare: Logitech Europe S.A., 1015 Lausanne, Schweiz.
Importör: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, NL.
Juridiskt ombud: Logitech Ireland Services LTD, 3400 Airport Business Park, 
Kinsale Road, Cork, Irland.
Fullständig garantiinformation: support.logitech.com 

Dansk
Læs vejledningen før brug af produktet.

Du kan finde flere oplysninger om produktsikkerhed, elektromagnetisk 
kompatibilitet, radiobølger og energi på www.logitech.com/compliance. 
Produktet kræver ikke vedligeholdelse.
ADVARSEL! Strømforsyningen må kun benyttes indendørs. Du må kun anvende 
den strømforsyning der fulgte med produktet. Undlad at reparere og anvende 
beskadigede strømforsyninger. Strømforsyningen må ikke nedsænkes i vand 
eller behandles voldsomt. Du bør regelmæssigt undersøge om strømforsyningen, 
ledningen eller stikkene er beskadiget.

Retningslinjer for sikker brug af produkterne
• Du må ikke åbne produktet eller ændre dets konstruktion, bortset fra ved 

udtagning og udskiftning af batterierne.
• Forsøg ikke at reparere produktet eller skille det ad.
• Produktet er sikkert under normale og andre brugsomstændigheder der med 

en vis rimelighed kan forventes.
• Hvis produktet ikke fungerer korrekt, skal du kontakte Logitechs support.
• Produktet skal returneres til producenten hvis det skal serviceres eller 

repareres.
• Dette er ikke et produkt rettet mod børn, og det bør ikke anvendes af børn 

under 14 år.
• Trådløs opladning. Magnetfelt forefindes og kan muligvis forstyrre 

medicinaludstyr.
• Undgå at kortslutte produktets opladningskontakter.
Logitech og overholdelse af krav: Du kan finde flere oplysninger om 
produktsikkerhed, elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet, radiobølger og energi 
på www.logitech.com/compliance. Produktet kræver ikke vedligeholdelse. 
Dette produkt overholder relevante lovmæssige krav til begrænsning af 
farlige stoffer (RoHS) og håndtering af affald i form af elektronisk og elektrisk 
udstyr (WEEE) i EU, Tyrkiet, Ukraine, De Forenede Arabiske Emirater, Indien, 
Kina og Taiwan. Du kan finde flere oplysninger om RoHS og WEEE på 
www.logitech.com/compliance.

Batterier samt elektronisk og elektrisk udstyr må ikke bortskaffes 
sammen med husholdningsaffald. I det omfang det er muligt 
bør udstyret sorteres og afleveres på en genbrugsstation hvor 
det kan blive håndteret korrekt og forsvarligt mht. miljøet og 
sundheden. Du kan få mere at vide ved at kontakte din kommune 
eller det sted hvor du har købt udstyret. Du kan også læse mere på 
www.logitech.com/recycling.

OR

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation 
Center, 1015 Lausanne, Schweiz erklærer hermed at radioudstyrstypen af 
radiofrekvensudstyret er i overensstemmelse med direktivet 2014/53/EU.

Frekvensområde ved drift i EU (MHz) og maksimal radiofrekvenseffekt der 
udsendes (dBm): Se produktoplysningerne i de medfølgende dokumenter eller 
på emballagen.

Logitechs begrænsede hardwaregaranti – et sammendrag 
Denne enhed indeholder licensfri sender-/modtagerudstyr der overholder 
Logitechs garanti om at hardwareprodukterne er uden materielle 
eller håndværksmæssige defekter i den tidsperiode der er angivet på 
produktemballagen og som begynder på den oprindelige salgsdato, men 
perioden kan dog aldrig være under to år. På support.logitech.com kan du se 
udførlige oplysninger om produktgarantien og anvisninger til hvordan man 
indgiver et garantikrav. 
Logitechs fulde ansvar og dit eneste retsmiddel i tilfælde af misligholdelse 
af garantien er, efter Logitechs skøn, reparation eller ombytning af produktet 
eller refusion af købsprisen under forudsætning af at produktet returneres 
til salgsstedet eller et andet sted udpeget af Logitech sammen med 
en kopi af kvitteringen hvoraf det tydeligt fremgår hvornår hardwaren er 
købt. Garantibeskyttelsen gælder i tillæg til de rettigheder der gives i den 
gældende forbrugerlovgivning, og den kan variere alt efter land. I de fulde 
garantioplysninger kan du finde alle forbrugerrettigheder samt oplysninger 
om den ekstra beskyttelse der gives under produktgarantien.

Logitechs adresse: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, California 94560.
Gælder kun for forbrugere i EU: Bemærk at alle garantiperioder som er angivet 
til mindre end to år skal øges til to (2) år i EU.
Producent: Logitech Europe S.A., 1015 Lausanne, CH.
Importør: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, NL.
Advokat: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale Road, 
Cork, Irland.
Alle garantioplysninger: support.logitech.com 

Norsk
Les brukerveiledningen før du bruker produktet.

Du finner informasjon om produktsikkerhet, EMC, RF og energi 
på www.logitech.com/compliance. Vedlikehold kreves ikke for produktsamsvar.
ADVARSEL! Adapteren er kun ment for innendørs bruk. Du bør kun bruke 
strømadapteren som følger med produktet. Du må aldri forsøke å reparere 
eller bruke en skadet strømadapter. Adapteren må ikke komme i kontakt 
med væske eller utsettes for slag, støt eller lignende. Se over adapteren jevnlig 
med tanke på skade på adapterens ytre flate, ledning og støpsel.

Retningslinjer for sikker bruk av produkter
• Du må ikke åpne eller endre produktet, unntatt når du fjerner og bytter batteri.
• Du må ikke demontere eller forsøke å vedlikeholde produktet.
• Dette produktet er trygt under normale og rimelig forutsigbare driftsforhold.
• Kontakt Logitechs kundestøtte hvis produktet ikke fungerer som det skal.
• Produktet må returneres til produsenten for service og reparasjon.
• Dette er ikke et produkt for barn og er ikke ment for bruk av barn under 14 år.
• Trådløs lading. Magnetfelt kan føre til interferens med medisinske enheter.
• Unngå å forkorte produktets ladekontakter.
Logitech-samsvar: Du finner informasjon om produktsikkerhet, EMC, 
RF og energi på www.logitech.com/compliance. Vedlikehold er ikke nødvendig 
for produktsamsvar. 
Dette produktet oppfyller relevante juridiske krav i direktivet om begrensing 
av visse stoffer (RoHS) og i direktivet om håndtering av elektrisk og 
elektronisk avfall (WEEE) i EU, Tyrkia, Ukraina, De forente arabiske emirater, 
India, Kina og Taiwan. Du finner informasjon om RoHS og WEEE under 
www.logitech.com/compliance.

Batterier, elektronikk og elektrisk utstyr skal ikke avhendes sammen 
med vanlig husholdningsavfall. Hvis det er mulig, bør de kildesorteres 
og leveres på en resirkuleringsstasjon for å unngå potensiell 
innvirkning på miljøet og menneskers helse. Hvis du vil ha mer 
informasjon, kan du kontakte lokale myndigheter eller kjøpsstedet 
eller besøke www.logitech.com/recycling.

OR

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation 
Center, 1015 Lausanne, Sveits, erklærer herved at radioutstyret, av typen 
radiofrekvensbaserte periferienheter, er i samsvar med Direktiv 2014/53/EU 
(radiodirektivet).

Driftsfrekvensbånd i EU (MHz) og maksimal mengde overført 
radiofrekvensstrøm (dBm): Se – Produktinformasjonen 
i produktdokumentasjonen eller på emballasjen.

Logitechs begrensede maskinvaregaranti: Sammendrag 
Denne enheten kommer med en eller flere lisensfritatte sendere 
(transmittere) eller mottakere som er i overholdelse. Logitech garanterer at 
maskinvareproduktene skal være uten mangler i materialer og utførelse under 
perioden som er spesifisert på emballasjen. Perioden begynner fra datoen 
produktet opprinnelig ble kjøpt, og skal ikke under noen omstendigheter være 
kortere enn to (2) år. Du finner spesifikk garantiinformasjon for produktet 
og prosedyrer for å håndtere garantikrav på support.logitech.com. 
Logitechs eneste ansvar og ditt eneste rettsmiddel i tilfelle garantibrudd, 
er enten, etter Logitechs skjønn, å reparere eller erstatte maskinvaren, 
eller å refundere kjøpesummen, på betingelse av at maskinvaren returneres 
til kjøpestedet eller et annet sted utpekt av Logitech, sammen med en kopi av 
kjøpskvitteringen eller en datert og spesifisert kvittering. Garantibeskyttelser er 
i tillegg til rettighetene som er fastsatt i den lokale forbrukerkjøpsloven, og kan 
variere etter land. Du finner forbrukerrettigheter og ytterligere beskyttelse som 
gis av denne produktgarantien, i den fullstendige garantiinformasjonen.

Logitechs adresse: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560. USA.
Kun for forbrukere fra EU: Merk: Innenfor EU skal enhver garantiperiode 
på under to år utvides til to (2) år.
Produsent: Logitech Europe S.A., 1015 Lausanne, Sveits.
Importør: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, Nederland.
Juridisk representant: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business Park, 
Kinsale Road, Cork, Irland.
Full garantiinformasjon: support.logitech.com 

Suomi
Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöä.

Tuoteturvallisuutta, EMC-direktiiviä, RF-radiotekniikkaa ja energiankulutusta 
koskevia tietoja on saatavissa osoitteesta www.logitech.com/compliance. 
Huoltoa ei tarvita tuotteen sääntöjenmukaisuuden varmistamiseksi.
VAROITUS! Virtalähde on tarkoitettu vain sisäkäyttöön. Käytä vain tuotteen 
mukana tulevaa virtalähdettä. Älä käytä vahingoittunutta verkkolaitetta tai yritä 
korjata sellaista. Älä upota virtalähdettä veteen tai käsittele sitä väkivalloin. 
Tarkista virtalähteen johdon, pistokkeen ja kotelon kunto säännöllisesti.

Tuotteiden turvallisen käytön ohjeet
• Älä avaa äläkä muokkaa tuotetta muutoin kuin akun tai pariston poistamista 

ja vaihtamista varten.
• Älä yritä purkaa tai huoltaa tätä tuotetta.
• Tämä tuote on turvallinen normaaleissa tai kohtuullisesti ennakoitavissa 

käyttöolosuhteissa.
• Jos tuote ei toimi oikein, ota yhteyttä Logitechin tukeen.
• Tuote on palautettava valmistajalle huolto- tai korjaustoimenpiteitä varten.
• Tämä ei ole lasten tuote, ja sitä ei ole tarkoitettu alle 14-vuotiaiden lasten 

käyttöön.
• Langaton lataaminen. Magneettikenttä voi häiritä terveydenhoitoon 

liittyviä laitteita.
• Vältä tuotteen latauskosketuspintojen oikosulkua.



Logitechin sääntöjenmukaisuus: Tuoteturvallisuutta, EMC-direktiiviä, 
RF-radiotekniikkaa ja energiankulutusta koskevia tietoja on saatavissa 
osoitteesta www.logitech.com/compliance. Huoltoa ei tarvita tuotteen 
sääntöjenmukaisuuden varmistamiseksi. 
Tämä tuote täyttää vaarallisten aineiden rajoittamista koskevan järjestelmän 
(RoHS) sekä sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaiteromun käsittelyn (WEEE) vaatimukset 
EU:ssa, Turkissa, Ukrainassa, Yhdistyneissä arabiemiirikunnissa, Intiassa, Kiinassa 
ja Taiwanissa. Lisätietoja RoHS- ja WEEE-järjestelmistä on osoitteessa www.
logitech.com/compliance.

Paristoja, akkuja ja elektroniikkaa ei saa hävittää kotitalousjätteen 
mukana. Jos mahdollista, ne tulisi lajitella erilleen ja viedä 
asianmukaiseen keräyspisteeseen kierrätettäväksi haitallisten 
ympäristö- ja terveysvaikutusten välttämiseksi. Lisätietoja saat 
ottamalla yhteyttä paikallisiin viranomaisiin tai ostopaikkaan 
tai osoitteesta www.logitech.com/recycling.

OR

Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Sveitsi, vakuuttaa täten, että tämä radiotaajuuslaite on direktiivin 
2014/53/EU vaatimusten mukainen.

Taajuuskaista Euroopan unionissa (Mhz) ja radioaaltojen enimmäislähetysteho 
(dBm): Katso tuotetiedot tuotteen oppaista tai pakkauksesta.

Logitechin rajoitettu laitteistotakuu – Yhteenveto 
Tämä laite sisältää Logitechin sääntöjä noudattavia lisenssistä vapautettuja 
lähettimiä tai vastaanottimia. Logitech takaa, että Logitech-laitteessa ei esiinny 
materiaali- tai valmistusvikoja tuotepakkauksessa vahvistetun ajan kuluessa 
alkuperäisestä ostohetkestä ja missään tapauksessa vähintään kahden (2) vuoden 
kuluessa siitä. Katso lisätietoja tuotekohtaisista takuutiedoista ja korvauspyyntöjä 
koskevista menettelyistä osoitteesta support.logitech.com. 
Logitechin koko vastuu ja asiakkaan yksinomainen oikeus takuun puitteissa 
rajoitetaan Logitechin valinnan mukaan laitteen korjaamiseen tai tuotteen 
vaihtamiseen tai laitteesta maksetun hinnan korvaamiseen edellyttäen, että laite 
palautetaan ostopaikkaan tai muuhun lain edellyttämään paikkaan yhdessä 
ostokuitin kanssa. Takuusuoja myönnetään paikallisen kuluttajaoikeuden 
mukaisten oikeuksien lisäksi, ja se saattaa vaihdella maittain. Katso kaikki 
takuutiedot, jotta saat tietää kuluttajan oikeuksista ja tämän tuotteen takuun 
tarjoamasta ylimääräisestä suojasta.

Logitechin osoite: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, California 94560.
Vain Euroopan unionissa asuvat kuluttajat: Huomaa, että Euroopan unionin 
sisällä kaikki alle kahden vuoden pituiset takuukaudet pidennetään 
kahden (2) vuoden mittaisiksi.
Valmistaja: Logitech Europe S.A., 1015 Lausanne, CH.
Maahantuoja: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, NL.
Oikeudellinen edustaja: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business Park, 
Kinsale Road, Cork, Ireland.
Täyden takuun tiedot: support.logitech.com 

Ελληνικά
Διαβάστε το εγχειρίδιο πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν.

Για πληροφορίες ασφάλειας προϊόντος, ηλεκτρομαγνητικής συμβατότητας (EMC), 
ραδιοσυχνοτήτων (RF) και ενέργειας, επισκεφτείτε τη διεύθυνση 
www.logitech.com/compliance. Δεν απαιτείται συντήρηση για τη συμμόρφωση του προϊόντος.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ! Το τροφοδοτικό προορίζεται αποκλειστικά για εσωτερική χρήση. 
Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο το τροφοδοτικό που συνοδεύει το προϊόν σας. Μην επιχειρήσετε 
να επιδιορθώσετε ή να χρησιμοποιήσετε ένα κατεστραμμένο τροφοδοτικό. Μη βυθίζετε 
το τροφοδοτικό σε νερό και προστατεύστε το από φυσικές φθορές. Ελέγχετε συχνά το 
τροφοδοτικό για τυχόν βλάβες στο καλώδιο, το βύσμα ή το περίβλημά του.

Οδηγίες ασφαλούς χρήσης για προϊόντα
• Μην ανοίγετε ή τροποποιείτε το προϊόν, παρά μόνο για να αφαιρέσετε και 

να αντικαταστήσετε την μπαταρία.
• Μην αποσυναρμολογήσετε το προϊόν και μην επιχειρήσετε να το επισκευάσετε.
• Το προϊόν αυτό είναι ασφαλές βάσει των τυπικών και εύλογα προβλέψιμων 

συνθηκών χρήσης.
• Εάν το προϊόν δεν λειτουργεί σωστά, επικοινωνήστε με το τμήμα υποστήριξης της Logitech.
• Για την εκτέλεση σέρβις ή επισκευής, το προϊόν πρέπει να επιστρέφεται στον κατασκευαστή.
• Το παρόν δεν είναι προϊόν για παιδιά και δεν προορίζεται για χρήση από παιδιά κάτω 

των 14 ετών.
• Ασύρματη φόρτιση. Υπάρχει μαγνητικό πεδίο το οποίο μπορεί να επηρεάσει τη λειτουργία 

ιατρικών συσκευών.
• Αποφύγετε το βραχυκύκλωμα των επαφών φόρτισης του προϊόντος.
Συμμόρφωση της Logitech: Για πληροφορίες ασφάλειας προϊόντος, ηλεκτρομαγνητικής 
συμβατότητας (EMC), ραδιοσυχνοτήτων (RF) και ενέργειας, επισκεφτείτε τη διεύθυνση www.
logitech.com/compliance. Δεν απαιτείται συντήρηση για τη συμμόρφωση του προϊόντος. 
Αυτό το προϊόν συμμορφώνεται με τις συναφείς νομικές απαιτήσεις όσον αφορά την πολιτική 
περιορισμού της χρήσης επικίνδυνων ουσιών (RoHS) και τη διαχείριση των αποβλήτων 
ειδών ηλεκτρικού και ηλεκτρονικού εξοπλισμού (ΑΗΗΕ) στην ΕΕ, την Τουρκία, τον Ουκρανία, 
τα Ηνωμένα Αραβικά Εμιράτα, την Ινδία, την Κίνα και την Ταϊβάν. Για πληροφορίες σχετικά με 
τους κανονισμούς RoHS και ΑΗΗΕ, επισκεφτείτε τη διεύθυνση www.logitech.com/compliance.

Οι μπαταρίες, ο ηλεκτρονικός και ο ηλεκτρικός εξοπλισμός δεν πρέπει να 
απορρίπτονται με τα οικιακά απορρίμματα. Όπου αυτό είναι δυνατό, θα πρέπει 
να διαχωρίζονται και να μεταφέρονται στο κατάλληλο σημείο συλλογής για 
ανακύκλωση, ώστε να αποφευχθούν οι πιθανές επιπτώσεις στο περιβάλλον 
και την ανθρώπινη υγεία. Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες, επικοινωνήστε 
με τις τοπικές αρχές ή το σημείο αγοράς ή επισκεφθείτε τη διεύθυνση 
www.logitech.com/recycling.

OR

Με την παρούσα, η Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Switzerland, δηλώνει ότι αυτό το περιφερειακό σύστημα 
ραδιοσυχνοτήτων συμμορφώνεται με την Οδηγία 2014/53/ΕΕ.

Ζώνη συχνοτήτων λειτουργίας στην Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση (MHz) και Μέγιστη μεταδιδόμενη 
ισχύς ραδιοσυχνοτήτων (dBm): Ανατρέξτε στις πληροφορίες προϊόντος που περιέχονται στα 
έγγραφα ή τη συσκευασία του προϊόντος.

Περιορισμένη εγγύηση υλικού Logitech – Μια σύνοψη 
Αυτή η συσκευή περιέχει μεταδότη(-ες) ή δέκτη(-ες) που εξαιρούνται από την άδειες χρήσης 
της Logitech η οποία εγγυάται ότι το προϊόν υλικού της δεν θα παρουσιάσει ελαττώματα 
ως προς τα υλικά και την εργασία για τη χρονική περίοδο που ορίζεται στη συσκευασία του 
προϊόντος, ξεκινώντας από την ημερομηνία αρχικής αγοράς, ωστόσο, σε καμία περίπτωση 
ο χρόνος αυτός δεν θα είναι λιγότερος από δύο (2) έτη. Ανατρέξτε στην τοποθεσία support.
logitech.com για να βρείτε συγκεκριμένες πληροφορίες εγγύησης σχετικά με το προϊόν και τις 
διαδικασίες που θα πρέπει να ακολουθήσετε σε περίπτωση αξίωσης βάσης της εγγύησης. 
Η συνολική ευθύνη της Logitech και η αποκλειστική σας αποζημίωση όσον αφορά σε 
οποιαδήποτε παραβίαση των όρων της εγγύησης θα περιλαμβάνει κατ’ επιλογή της Logitech, 
την επισκευή ή την αντικατάσταση του προϊόντος ή την επιστροφή του καταβληθέντος 
τιμήματος με την προϋπόθεση ότι το υλικό θα επιστραφεί στο σημείο αγοράς ή σε άλλο σημείο 
όπως ορίζεται από το νόμο μαζί με ένα αντίγραφο της απόδειξης πώλησης. Οι προστατευτικές 
διατάξεις της εγγύησης προστίθενται στα δικαιώματα που απορρέουν από την τοπική 
νομοθεσία για τα δικαιώματα του καταναλωτή και μπορεί να διαφέρουν από χώρα σε χώρα. 
Ανατρέξτε στις πλήρεις πληροφορίες εγγύησης για να ενημερωθείτε για τα δικαιώματά σας 
ως καταναλωτή, καθώς και στις πρόσθετες προστατευτικές διατάξεις που παρέχονται από την 
εγγύηση του προϊόντος.

Διεύθυνση της Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, California 94560.
Μόνο για καταναλωτές της Ευρωπαϊκής Ένωσης: Έχετε υπόψη ότι στην Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση, 
τυχόν περίοδος ισχύος της εγγύησης μικρότερη των δύο ετών θα αυξηθεί στα δύο (2) έτη.
Κατασκευαστής: Logitech Europe S.A., 1015 Lausanne, CH.
Εισαγωγέας: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, NL.
Νόμιμος αντιπρόσωπος: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business Park, 
Kinsale Road, Cork, Ιρλανδία.
Πλήρεις πληροφορίες εγγύησης: support.logitech.com 

По-русски
Перед началом использования устройства изучите документацию пользователя.

Сведения о безопасной эксплуатации, электромагнитной совместимости, 
уровне излучения в радиочастотном диапазоне и энергопотреблении см. на веб-
странице www.logitech.com/compliance. Для поддержания этого устройства 
в надлежащем состоянии обслуживание не требуется.
ВНИМАНИЕ! Использовать блок питания можно только внутри помещений. 
Используйте только блок питания, входящий в комплект. Не пытайтесь ремонтировать 
или эксплуатировать поврежденный блок питания. Не погружайте блок питания в воду, 
оберегайте его от физических воздействий. Регулярно осматривайте блок питания 
на предмет повреждения кабеля, вилки и корпуса.

Указания по безопасной эксплуатации устройств
• Нельзя открывать или модифицировать изделие, за исключением случаев, 

когда это необходимо для извлечения или замены батареи.
• Не разбирайте устройство и не пытайтесь самостоятельно выполнять 

его техническое обслуживание.
• Это устройство вполне безопасно в обычных, а также обоснованно предсказуемых 

условиях эксплуатации.
• Если устройство работает неправильно, обратитесь, пожалуйста, в центр 

поддержки Logitech.
• Для ремонта или обслуживания этого изделия верните его производителю.
• Этот продукт не относится к категории детских товаров и не предназначен для 

использования детьми младше 14 лет.
• Беспроводная зарядка. Присутствует магнитное поле, которое может повлиять 

на работу медицинских аппаратов.
• Не закорачивайте контакты зарядного устройства.
Соответствие продукции Logitech стандартам. Сведения о безопасной 
эксплуатации, электромагнитной совместимости, уровне излучения в радиочастотном 
диапазоне и энергопотреблении см. на веб-странице www.logitech.com/compliance. 
Для поддержания этого устройства в надлежащем состоянии обслуживание 
не требуется. 
Данный продукт соответствует текущим требованиям директивы ЕС 
об ограничении содержания опасных веществ (RoHS), а также правилам 
утилизации отходов электронного и электротехнического оборудования (WEEE), 
действующим на территории ЕС, Турции, Украины, Объединенных Арабских Эмиратов, 
Индии, Китая и Тайваня. С требованиями директивы RoHS и правилами WEEE можно 
ознакомиться на странице www.logitech.com/compliance.

Батареи, а также электронное и электрическое оборудование 
не следует утилизировать вместе с бытовыми отходами. Там, где это 
возможно, их следует отделять и сдавать в соответствующий пункт 
приема для переработки, чтобы избежать потенциального вредного 
воздействия на окружающую среду и здоровье человека. Для получения 
дополнительной информации обратитесь в местные органы 
управления, свяжитесь с поставщиком или посетите веб-страницу 
www.logitech.com/recycling.

OR

Настоящим компания Logitech Europe S.A., зарегистрированная по адресу 
EPFL — Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Switzerland 
(Лозанна, Швейцария), заявляет, что это радиочастотное периферийное устройство 
отвечает положениям директивы 2014/53/EU.

Информация о диапазоне рабочих частот в странах Европейского Союза (МГц) 
и о максимальной излучаемой мощности ВЧ-сигнала (дБм): см. сведения о продукте 
в документации к соответствующему продукту или на упаковке.

Ограниченная гарантия на оборудование от компании Logitech — 
общие сведения 
Данное устройство укомплектовано нелицензированным передатчиком и/или 
приемником (одним либо несколькими), который соответствует следующему 
требованию: компания Logitech гарантирует отсутствие дефектов материалов 
и производственного брака в оборудовании Logitech в течение времени, 
указанного на упаковке продукта, начиная с даты первоначальной покупки в розницу, 
но ни в коем случае не менее 2 (двух) лет. На веб-сайте support.logitech.com приведена 
подробная информация о гарантии на данный продукт, а также описана процедура 
оформления заявки на гарантийное обслуживание. 
Вся полнота ответственности компании Logitech и ваше исключительное 
средство правовой защиты в случае любого нарушения условий гарантии 
заключаются в следующем, на усмотрение Logitech: ремонт или замена продукта; 
возмещение уплаченных средств при условии возврата этого оборудования 
вместе с копией товарного или кассового чека продавцу или по указанному адресу, 
согласно требованиям законодательства. Гарантия служит дополнением к правам, 
предоставляемым в соответствии с местными законами о правах потребителя. 
Ее условия в разных странах могут различаться. См. полную информацию о гарантии, 
чтобы узнать, какие права потребителя и дополнительные средства защиты 
предоставляет данная гарантия на продукт.

Адрес компании Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, California 94560 
(Ньюарк, Калифорния, США).
Только для потребителей из стран Европейского союза: обратите внимание, 
что в Европейском союзе любой гарантийный период короче двух лет продлевается 
до 2 (двух) лет.
Производитель: Logitech Europe S.A., 1015 Lausanne, CH (Лозанна, Швейцария).
Импортер: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, NL 
(Неймеген, Нидерланды).
Юридический представитель: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business Park, 
Kinsale Road, Cork, Ireland (Корк, Ирландия).
Полная информация о гарантии: support.logitech.com 

Po polsku
Przed użyciem produktu należy przeczytać instrukcję obsługi.

Aby uzyskać informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa produktów, 
EMC, częstotliwości radiowych i energii, należy odwiedzić stronę 
www.logitech.com/compliance. W celu zachowania zgodności produktu 
nie jest konieczne wykonywanie konserwacji.
OSTRZEŻENIE! Zasilacz jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do użytku wewnątrz 
budynków. Należy korzystać wyłącznie z zasilacza dołączonego do produktu. 
Uszkodzonego zasilacza nie wolno naprawiać ani używać. Zasilacza nie wolno 
narażać na działanie wody ani żadnych innych czynników fizykochemicznych. 
Regularnie sprawdzaj, czy zasilacz, jego kabel, wtyczka i obudowa nie 
są uszkodzone.

Wskazówki dotyczące bezpiecznego użytkowania produktów
• Nie należy otwierać ani modyfikować produktu z wyjątkiem konieczności 

wyjęcia lub wymiany baterii lub akumulatorów.
• Nie należy podejmować prób demontowania ani naprawiania produktu.
• Ten produkt jest bezpieczny w standardowych i przewidywalnych 

warunkach pracy.
• W przypadku nieprawidłowego działania produktu należy skontaktować się 

z działem pomocy technicznej firmy Logitech.
• W celu serwisowania lub naprawy należy zwrócić produkt do producenta.
• Produkt nie jest przeznaczony do użytku przez dzieci w wieku poniżej 14 lat.
• Ładowanie bezprzewodowe. Występuje pole magnetyczne, które może 

zakłócać działanie urządzeń medycznych.
• Nie należy zwierać styków ładowania urządzenia.
Zgodność produktów firmy Logitech z wymaganiami norm: Aby uzyskać 
informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa produktów, EMC, częstotliwości radiowych 
i energii, należy odwiedzić stronę www.logitech.com/compliance. W celu 
zachowania zgodności produktu nie jest konieczne wykonywanie konserwacji. 
Ten produkt jest zgodny z odpowiednimi wymogami prawnymi dotyczącymi 
ograniczenia stosowania substancji niebezpiecznych (RoHS) i zarządzania 
zużytym sprzętem elektronicznym i elektrycznym (WEEE) w UE, Turcji, 
Ukrainie, Zjednoczonych Emiratach Arabskich, Indiach, Chinach i Tajwanie. 
Aby uzyskać informacje dotyczące RoHS i WEEE, należy odwiedzić stronę 
www.logitech.com/compliance.

Baterie oraz urządzenia elektroniczne i elektryczne nie mogą 
być wyrzucane z innymi odpadami domowymi. Gdy jest 
to możliwe, powinny być segregowane i dostarczane do 
odpowiedniego punktu zbiórki odpadów, aby umożliwić ich 
recykling i uniknąć potencjalnego negatywnego wpływu na 
środowisko i zdrowie człowieka. Aby uzyskać więcej informacji, 
należy skontaktować się z odpowiednim organem władz lokalnych 
lub sklepem, w którym zakupiono produkt, bądź odwiedzić stronę 
www.logitech.com/recycling.

OR

Firma Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL — Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation 
Center, 1015 Lozanna, Szwajcaria, niniejszym oświadcza, że to radiowe urządzenie 
peryferyjne jest zgodne z dyrektywą 2014/53/UE.

Pasmo pracy w Unii Europejskiej (MHz) i maksymalna moc transmisji 
radiowej (dBm): zobacz informacje o produkcie w dokumentacji produktu 
lub na opakowaniu.

Ograniczona gwarancja na sprzęt firmy Logitech — podsumowanie 
To urządzenie zawiera zwolnione z licencji nadajniki/odbiorniki, które są zgodne 
z gwarancją firmy Logitech, zapewniającą, że produkt sprzętowy będzie wolny 
od wad materiałowych i wykonawczych przez czas określony na opakowaniu 
produktu, licząc od daty pierwotnego zakupu w handlu detalicznym, 
ale w żadnym przypadku nie krótszy niż dwa (2) lata. Szczegółowe informacje 
dotyczące gwarancji na produkt i procedur zgłaszania roszczenia gwarancyjnego 
znajdują się w witrynie support.logitech.com. 
Całkowita odpowiedzialność firmy Logitech i wyłączne uprawnienia 
posiadacza gwarancji sprowadzają się do naprawy lub wymiany produktu 
bądź zwrotu uiszczonej na jego zakup kwoty, pod warunkiem, że produkt 
wraz z kopią rachunku lub faktury zostanie dostarczony do sklepu, w którym 
został nabyty, lub do innego takiego miejsca, zgodnie z wymaganiami prawa. 
Wybór jednej z tych opcji leży w gestii firmy Logitech. Ochrona gwarancyjna 
stanowi uzupełnienie praw przysługujących zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami 
konsumenckimi i może się różnić w zależności od kraju. Aby poznać swoje prawa 
konsumenckie i dodatkowe zabezpieczenia zapewniane przez tę gwarancję 
na produkt, należy zapoznać się z pełnymi informacjami dotyczącymi gwarancji.

Adres firmy Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, California 94560, 
Stany Zjednoczone.
Tylko dla konsumentów w Unii Europejskiej: Należy pamiętać, 
że w Unii Europejskiej okresy gwarancji krótsze niż dwa lata ulegają wydłużeniu 
do dwóch (2) lat.
Producent: Logitech Europe S.A., 1015 Lozanna, Szwajcaria.
Importer: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, Holandia.
Przedstawiciel prawny: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business Park, 
Kinsale Road, Cork, Irlandia.
Pełne informacje o gwarancji: support.logitech.com 

Magyar
Első használat előtt olvassa el a felhasználói útmutatót.

Termékbiztonságról, elektromágneses kompatibilitásról, rádiófrekvenciás 
sugárzásról és energiafelhasználásról a www.logitech.com/compliance 
webhelyen olvashat. A készülék karbantartás nélkül is megfelel a vonatkozó 
előírásoknak.
FIGYELEM! A tápegység csak beltérben használható. Kizárólag a termékhez 
mellékelt tápegységet használja. Ne próbálja megjavítani és ne használja a sérült 
tápegységet. A tápegységet ne merítse vízbe, és óvja azt a fizikai sérülésektől. 
Rendszeresen ellenőrizze, hogy a tápegység kábele, csatlakozója és burkolata 
nem károsodott-e.

Útmutató a termékek biztonságos használatához
• Ne nyissa ki és ne módosítsa a készüléket (az elemek vagy akkumulátorok 

eltávolítását, illetve cseréjét kivéve).
• Ne próbálja szétszerelni vagy megjavítani a terméket.
• A termék normál és ésszerűen előrelátható működési feltételek esetén 

biztonságosnak tekinthető.
• Amennyiben a termék rendellenesen működik, vegye fel a kapcsolatot 

a Logitech támogatással.
• A termék karbantartásához vagy javításához juttassa vissza azt a gyártónak.
• A termék nem gyermekjáték, és 14 éven felettiek számára készült.
• Vezeték nélküli töltés. A mágneses mező bizonyos orvosi műszereket 

is zavarhat.
• Kerülje a termék töltőérintkezőinek rövidre zárását.
Logitech-megfelelőség: Termékbiztonságról, elektromágneses kompatibilitásról, 
rádiófrekvenciás sugárzásról és energiafelhasználásról 
a www.logitech.com/compliance webhelyen olvashat.A készülék karbantartás 
nélkül is megfelel a vonatkozó előírásoknak. 
Ez a termék megfelel a veszélyes anyagok felhasználását korlátozó (RoHS) 
irányelv és az elektromos és elektronikus készülékek hulladékainak 
kezeléséről szóló európai direktív (WEEE) követelményeinek az Európai 
Unióban, Törökországban, Ukrajnában, az Egyesült Arab Emírségekben, 
Indiában, Kínában és Tajvanon. A RoHS és WEEE megfelelőségről 
a http://www.logitech.com/compliance webhelyen olvashat bővebben.

Az elemeket, elektronikai és elektronikus eszközöket nem szabad 
a háztartási hulladékba dobni. Lehetőség szerint ezeket külön 
kell gyűjteni, és az újrahasznosítás érdekében a megfelelő átadási 
pontokon kell leadni. Ezzel csökkenthető a környezetre és az emberi 
egészségre mért potenciális hatás is. További információkért lépjen 
kapcsolatba a helyi hatóságokkal vagy a termék értékesítőjével, 
esetleg keresse fel a www.logitech.com/recycling weblapot.

OR

A Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL (Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Svájc) ezúton kijelenti, hogy a jelen rádiós felszerelés típusú 
rádiófrekvenciás periféria megfelel a 2014/53/EU irányelvnek.

Működési frekvenciasáv (MHz) az Európai Unióban és maximális továbbított 
rádiófrekvenciás teljesítmény (dBm): Lásd – Termékinformációk a termék 
útmutatójában vagy a csomagoláson.

A Logitech termékek korlátozott hardvergaranciája – összefoglaló 
Az eszköz olyan engedélymentes jeladó(ka)t//vevő(ke)t tartalmaz, amelyek 
megfelelnek A Logitech az eredeti vásárló számára garanciát vállal arra, 
hogy a termék anyagában és kivitelezésében a vásárlás időpontjától számítva 
a csomagoláson feltüntetett ideig – amely a két (2) évet nem haladhatja meg 
– hibáktól mentes marad. A termékspecifikus garanciális információkat és 
a garancia érvényesítésének módját a support.logitech.com címen találja. 
Amennyiben a garanciában foglaltak nem teljesülnek, a Logitech saját belátása 
szerint kizárólag a következő formában vállalja a kártérítést: a termék javításával 
vagy cseréjével, illetve a vételár visszafizetésével, amennyiben a hardvert 
a vásárlást igazoló bizonylattal együtt visszajuttatják a vásárlás helyére, 
vagy eljuttatják a Logitech által meghatározott egyéb helyre. A garanciára 
vonatkozó helyi fogyasztóvédelmi szabályozás a fent leírtakhoz képest további 
jogokat is biztosíthat, és országonként eltérő lehet. Fogyasztói jogainak és az 
ezen termék garanciája által biztosított védelem megismeréséhez tekintse át 
a teljes garanciatájékoztatót.
A Logitech vállalat címe: Logitech, Inc., 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Csak az Európai Unióban élő vásárlóknak: Az Európai Unió területén a két évnél 
rövidebbnek jelzett garanciális időtartamok két (2) évre hosszabbodnak.
Gyártó: Logitech Europe S.A., 1015 Lausanne, Svájc.
Importőr: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, Hollandia.
Jogi képviselet: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale 
Road, Cork, Írország.
Teljes garanciatájékoztató: support.logitech.com 

Česká verze
Před použitím produktu si přečtěte příručku.

Informace o bezpečnosti produktu, elektromagnetické kompatibilitě a o použité 
rádiové frekvenci a energii naleznete na stránce www.logitech.com/compliance. 
Údržba tohoto produktu není pro jeho udržení v chodu potřebná.
VÝSTRAHA! Zdroj napájení je určen pouze pro použití ve vnitřních prostorách. 
Používejte pouze zdroj napájení dodaný s produktem. Nepokoušejte se opravovat 
ani používat poškozený zdroj napájení. Neponořujte zdroj napájení do vody 
a mechanicky jej nepoškozujte. Pravidelně kontrolujte, zda není poškozen kabel, 
zástrčka nebo kryt zdroje napájení.

Pokyny pro bezpečné používání produktů
• Produkt nesmí být otevírán ani upravován, s výjimkou odstranění 

či výměny baterie.
• Nerozebírejte ani se nepokoušejte tento produkt opravovat.
• Tento produkt je bezpečný za běžných provozních podmínek a přiměřeně 

předvídatelného používání.
• Pokud produkt nefunguje správně, obraťte se na podporu Logitech.
• Pro účely servisu nebo opravy musí být produkt vrácen výrobci.
• Nejedná se o produkt pro děti, a není určen pro používání dětmi mladšími 

14 let.
• Bezdrátové nabíjení. Vyzařuje magnetické pole a může rušit lékařská zařízení.
• Zabraňte zkratu nabíjecích kontaktů produktu.
Produkty Logitech – prohlášení o shodě: Informace o bezpečnosti produktu, 
elektromagnetické kompatibilitě a o použité rádiové frekvenci a energii naleznete 
na stránce www.logitech.com/compliance. Údržba tohoto produktu není pro jeho 
udržení v chodu potřebná. 
Tento produkt splňuje příslušné právní požadavky směrnice Omezení použití 
nebezpečných látek (RoHS) a směrnice o odpadních elektrických a elektronických 
zařízeních (WEEE) v EU, Turecku, Ukrajině, Spojených arabských emirátech, Indii, 
Čině a Tchaj-wanu. Informace o směrnicích RoHS a WEEE naleznete na stránce 
www.logitech.com/compliance.

Baterie, elektrická a elektronická zařízení nesmějí být likvidovány 
spolu s domovním odpadem. Je-li to možné, je třeba je vytřídit 
a odevzdat na patřičném sběrném místě za účelem recyklace, čímž 
předejdete možným dopadům na životní prostředí a lidské zdraví. 
Chcete-li získat podrobnější informace, obraťte se na místní úřady 
nebo obchod, ve kterém byl výrobek zakoupen, nebo přejděte 
na stránku www.logitech.com/recycling.

OR

Společnost Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Švýcarsko, tímto prohlašuje, že toto periferní 
zařízení využívající rádiové frekvence splňuje požadavky směrnice 2014/53/EU.

Provozní frekvenční pásmo v Evropské unii (MHz) a Maximum vyzařované 
radiofrekvenční energie (dBm): Viz – Informace o produktu v produktové 
dokumentaci nebo na obalu.

Omezená záruka na hardware společnosti Logitech – Shrnutí 
Toto zařízení obsahuje vyhovující vysílač(e)/přijímač(e) nepodléhající licenci 
Společnost Logitech zaručuje, že její hardwarový produkt bude bez závad 
materiálu a zpracování po dobu uvedenou na balení produktu od data zakoupení 
od původního prodejce; tato doba však v žádném případě nebude kratší než 
dva (2) roky. Na stránce support.logitech.com naleznete specifické záruční 
informace týkající se vašeho produktu a postupů při uplatňování nároku 
na záruku. 
Povinností společnosti Logitech a vaším výlučným nárokem na náhradu 
vyplývajícím z jakékoli závady v záruční době bude, na základě volby společnosti 
Logitech, oprava nebo výměna produktu, nebo vrácení peněz, za předpokladu, 
že je hardware vrácen v místě prodeje nebo jiném místě dle požadavků 
zákona společně s účtenkou. Záruční ochrana představuje dodatek k právům 
poskytovaným v souladu s místními zákony o spotřebiteli, a může se v závislosti 
na zemi lišit. Přečtěte si úplné informace o záruce, ze kterých se dozvíte svá 
spotřebitelská práva a informace o doplňkové ochraně poskytované v rámci 
záruky tohoto produktu.

Adresa společnosti Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Pouze pro spotřebitele z Evropské unie: Upozorňujeme, že v Evropské unii 
je jakákoli doba trvání záruky, která je kratší než dva roky, prodloužena 
na dva (2) roky.
Výrobce: Logitech Europe S.A., 1015 Lausanne, CH.
Importér: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, NL.
Právní zastoupení: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business Park, 
Kinsale Road, Cork, Irsko.
Úplné informace o záruce: support.logitech.com 

Slovenčina
Pred použitím produktu si prečítajte príručku.

Informácie o bezpečnosti produktu, elektromagnetickej kompatibilite a o použitej 
rádiovej frekvencii a energii nájdete na stránke www.logitech.com/compliance. 
Údržba tohto produktu nie je na jeho udržanie v chode potrebná.
VÝSTRAHA! Zdroj napájania je určený iba na použitie vo vnútorných priestoroch. 
Používajte iba zdroj napájania dodaný s produktom. Nepokúšajte sa opravovať 
ani používať poškodený zdroj napájania. Zdroj napájania neponárajte do vody, 
ani ho nevystavujte fyzickému tlaku. Pravidelne kontrolujte, či nie je poškodený 
kábel, zástrčka alebo kryt zdroja napájania.

Pokyny na bezpečné používanie produktov
• Produkt nesmiete otvárať ani upravovať, s výnimkou odstránenia 

či výmeny batérie.
• Nerozoberajte ani sa nepokúšajte tento produkt opravovať.
• Tento produkt je bezpečný za bežných prevádzkových podmienok a primerane 

predvídateľnom používaní.
• Ak produkt nefunguje správne, obráťte sa na podporu Logitech.
• Na účely servisu alebo opravy musí byť produkt vrátený výrobcovi.
• Toto nie je produkt pre deti, a nie je určený na používanie deťmi mladšími 

než 14 rokov.
• Bezdrôtové nabíjanie.. Vyžaruje magnetické pole a môže rušiť lekárske 

zariadenia.
• Zabráňte skratu nabíjacích kontaktov produktu.
Produkty Logitech – vyhlásenie o zhode: Informácie o bezpečnosti produktu, 
elektromagnetickej kompatibilite a o použitej rádiovej frekvencii a energii nájdete 
na stránke www.logitech.com/compliance. Údržba tohto produktu nie je na jeho 
udržanie v chode potrebná. 
Tento produkt spĺňa príslušné právne požiadavky smernice Obmedzenie 
používania nebezpečných látok (RoHS) a smernice o odpadových elektrických 
a elektronických zariadeniach (WEEE) v EÚ, Turecku, Ukrajine, Spojených 
arabských emirátoch, Indii, Číne a Taiwane. Informácie o smerniciach RoHS 
a WEEE nájdete na stránke www.logitech.com/compliance.

Batérie, elektrické a elektronické zariadenia sa nesmú likvidovať 
spolu s domovým odpadom. Ak je to možné, je potrebné 
vytriediť a odovzdať ich na príslušnom zbernom mieste na 
recykláciu, čím predídete možným dopadom na životné prostredie 
a ľudské zdravie. Ak chcete získať podrobnejšie informácie, obráťte sa 
na miestne úrady alebo obchod, v ktorom bol výrobok zakúpený, 
alebo prejdite wna stránku www.logitech.com/recycling.

OR

Spoločnosť Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL – Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, Švajčiarsko, týmto vyhlasuje, že toto 
periférne zariadenie využívajúce rádiové frekvencie spĺňa požiadavky smernice 
2014/53/EÚ.

Prevádzkové frekvenčné pásmo v Európskej únii (MHz) a Maximum vyžarovanej 
rádiofrekvenčnej energie (dBm): Pozrite – Informácie o produkte v produktovej 
dokumentácii alebo na obale.

Obmedzená záruka na hardvér spoločnosti Logitech – Zhrnutie 
Toto zariadenie obsahuje vyhovujúci/ce vysielač(e)/prijímač(e) nepodliehajúce 
licencii Spoločnosť Logitech zaručuje, že jej hardvérový produkt bude bez 
porúch materiálu a spracovania počas obdobia uvedeného na balení produktu 
od dátumu zakúpenia od pôvodného predajcu; toto obdobie však v žiadnom 
prípade nebude kratšie než dva (2) roky. Na stránke support.logitech.com 
nájdete špecifické záručné informácie týkajúce sa vášho produktu a postupov 
pri uplatňovaní nároku na záruku. 
Povinnosťou spoločnosti Logitech a vaším výlučným nárokom na náhradu 
vyplývajúcim z akejkoľvek poruchy v záručnej lehote bude, na základe voľby 
spoločnosti Logitech, oprava alebo výmena produktu, alebo vrátenie peňazí, 
za predpokladu, že je hardvér vrátený v mieste predaja alebo inom mieste podľa 
požiadaviek zákona spoločne s účtenkou. Záručná ochrana predstavuje dodatok 
k právam poskytovaným v súlade s miestnymi zákonmi o spotrebiteľovi, a môže 
sa v závislosti na krajine líšiť. Prečítajte si úplné informácie o záruke, z ktorých 
sa dozviete svoje spotrebiteľské práva a informácie o doplnkovej ochrane 
poskytovanej v rámci záruky tohto produktu.

Adresa spoločnosti Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, 
California 94560.
Iba pre spotrebiteľov z Európskej únie: Upozorňujeme, že v Európskej únii 
je akákoľvek lehota trvania záruky, ktorá je kratšia než dva roky, predĺžená na 
dva (2) roky.
Výrobca: Logitech Europe S.A., 1015 Lausanne, CH.
Importér: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, NL.
Právne zastúpenie: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business Park, 
Kinsale Road, Cork, Írsko.
Úplné informácie o záruke: support.logitech.com 

Türkçe
Ürünü Kullanmadan Önce Kullanıcı Belgelerini Okuyun.

Ürün Güvenliği, EMC, RF ve Enerji bilgileri için www.logitech.com/compliance 
adresini ziyaret edin. Ürün uyumluluğu için bakım yapılması gerekmez.
UYARI! Güç kaynağı yalnızca iç mekanlarda kullanım içindir. Yalnızca ürününüzle 
birlikte verilen güç kaynağını kullanın. Hasarlı bir güç kaynağını onarmaya veya 
kullanmaya çalışmayın. Güç kaynağını suya sokmayın veya kötü fiziksel ortamlara 
maruz bırakmayın. Kablo, fiş ve mahfazanın hasar görüp görmediğini tespit 
etmek için güç kaynağını düzenli olarak inceleyin.
Ürünler için Güvenli Kullanım Yönergeleri
• Pil çıkarma ve değiştirme haricinde, ürün kullanıcı tarafından açılmamalı veya 

ürün üzerinde değişiklik yapılmamalıdır.
• Bu ürünü sökmeyin veya onarmayı denemeyin.
• Bu ürün, normal ve makul derecede öngörülebilir kullanım koşulları altında 

güvenlidir.
• Ürün düzgün şekilde çalışmıyorsa, lütfen Logitech destek birimi ile iletişim 

kurun.
• Servis veya onarım gerektiğinde, ürün üreticiye gönderilmelidir.
• Bu bir Çocuk Ürünü olmayıp 14 yaşın altındaki çocukların kullanımı için uygun 

değildir.
• Kablosuz Şarj Etme. Manyetik Alan bulunmaktadır ve tıbbi cihazlara engel 

olabilir.
• Ürünün şarj temas uçlarına kısa devre yaptırmayın.
Logitech Uyumluluğu: Ürün Güvenliği, EMC, RF ve Enerji bilgileri için www.
logitech.com/compliance adresini ziyaret edin. Ürün uyumluluğu için bakım 
yapılması gerekmez. 
Bu ürün, Zararlı Maddeler Kısıtlaması›na (RoHS) ve AB, Türkiye, Ukrayna, 
Birleşik Arap Emirlikleri, Hindistan, Çin ve Tayvan›da atık elektronik ve elektrikli 
ekipmanların (WEEE) yönetimine ilişkin yasal gerekliliklerle uyumludur. RoHS ve 
WEEE ile ilgili bilgiler için www.logitech.com/compliance adresini ziyaret edin.

Piller, elektronik ve elektrikli ekipmanlar evsel atıklarla birlikte yok 
edilmemelidir. Mümkünse geri dönüştürülebilmesi ve hem çevre 
hem de insan sağlığı üzerindeki olası etkilerin önüne geçmek için 
ayrı tutulmalı ve uygun bir toplama noktasına götürülmelidir. Daha 
fazla bilgi için bulunduğunuz bölgedeki yetkililere veya ürünü 
satın aldığınız yere danışın ya da www.logitech.com/recycling 
adresine gidin.

OR

Logitech Europe S.A. (kayıtlı adresi: EPFL – Innovation Park, Daniel Borel 
Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne, İsviçre) bu belge ile bu radyo ekipmanı tipi 
Radyo-Frekans çevrebiriminin 2014/53/EC sayılı Direktif ile uyumlu olduğunu 
beyan eder.

Avrupa Birliği’nde İşletim Frekans Bandı (MHz) ve Aktarılan Maksimum Radyo 
Frekans Gücü (dBm): Bkz - Ürün bilgisi, ürün belgelerinin veya ambalajın 
üzerindedir.

Logitech Sınırlı Donanım Garantisi – Özet 
Bu cihaz lisans muafiyeti bulunan uygun verici/alıcıları içerir. Logitech; donanım 
ürününüzün, satın alınma tarihinden itibaren ürün ambalajında belirtilen süre 
boyunca malzeme ve işçilik açısından kusursuz olacağını garanti eder; ancak 
hiçbir durumda bu garantinin süresi iki (2) yıldan az olmayacaktır. Ürününüz ve 
garanti talebine ilişkin eylem prosedürleri hakkında özel garanti bilgileri almak 
için support.logitech.com adresine bakın. 
Logitech’in tüm sorumluluğu ve garanti ihlaline ilişkin tek çözüm yolunuz, 
Logitech’in kararına bağlı olarak, ürünün onarımı veya değişimi ya da ödenen 
bedelin iadesidir. Bunun için gerekli şart, donanımın satış faturası ile birlikte ilk 
satın alındığı yere veya kanunların gerektirdiği başka bir yere iade edilmesidir. 
Garanti korumaları, yerel tüketici yasaları kapsamında sağlanan haklara ilavedir 
ve ülkelere göre farklılık gösterebilir. Tüketici haklarınızı ve bu ürünün garantisi 
tarafından sağlanan ek korumaları öğrenmek için tüm garanti bilgilerine bakın.
Logitech Adresi: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, Kaliforniya 94560.
Sadece Avrupa Birliği Tüketicileri İçin: Avrupa Birliği’nde, iki yıldan az garanti 
sürelerinin iki (2) yıla çıkarılacağını unutmayın.
Üretici: Logitech Europe S.A., 1015 Lausanne, CH.
İthalatçı: Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ Nijmegen, NL.
Yasal Temsilci: Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport Business Park, Kinsale 
Road, Cork, İrlanda.
Tüm Garanti Bilgileri: support.logitech.com 

العربية
اقرأ الدليل قبل استخدام المنتج.

للتعرف على المعلومات المتعلقة بسلامة المنتج والتوافق الكهرومغناطيسي والتردد اللاسلكي 
والطاقة، انتقل إلى الموقع www.logitech.com/compliance. لا تتعين الصيانة 

حفاظًا على توافق المنتج.
تحذير! مصدر الطاقة للاستخدام الداخلي فقط. لا تستخدم إلا مصدر الطاقة المرفق مع 

المنتج. ولا تحاول إصلاح أو استخدام مصدر طاقة تالف. تجنب غمر مصدر الطاقة في 
الماء أو تعريضه لسوء الاستخدام المادي. افحص مصدر الطاقة بصفة دورية بحثًا عن 

وجود تلف بالكابل والقابس الخاص به وجسمه.

إرشادات الاستخدام الآمن الخاصة بالمنتجات
يجب ألا يتم فتح المنتج أو تعديله إلا لإزالة البطارية واستبدالها.	 
تجنب تفكيك هذا المنتج أو محاولة إجراء صيانة له.	 
هذا المنتج آمن في ظل ظروف التشغيل العادية وظروف التشغيل المتوقعة بشكل معقول.	 
 	.Logitech إذا كان المنتج يعمل بشكلٍ غير صحيح، فيرجى اتصل بدعم
يتعين إعادة المنتج إلى جهة التصنيع عند الحاجة إلى إجراء أي عمليات صيانة أو 	 

إصلاح.
لا يعد ذلك منتجًا للأطفال، كما أنه غير مخصص للاستخدام من قِبل الأطفال دون 	 

14 عامًا.
الشحنات اللاسلكية. يوجد مجال مغناطيسي وقد يتداخل مع الأجهزة الطبية.	 
تجنب تقصير نقاط التلامس المستخدمة لشحن المنتج.	 

التوافق مع Logitech: للتعرف على المعلومات المتعلقة بسلامة المنتج والتوافق 
www.logitech.com/ الكهرومغناطيسي والتردد اللاسلكي والطاقة، انتقل إلى الموقع

compliance. لا تتعين الصيانة حفاظًا على توافق المنتج. 
هذا المنتج متوافق مع المتطلبات القانونية ذات الصلة بتقييد المواد الخطرة )RoHS( وإدارة 
نفايات المعدات الكهربائية والإلكترونية )WEEE( في الاتحاد الأوروبي وتركيا وأوكرانيا 

والإمارات العربية المتحدة والهند والصين وتايوان. للتعرف على المعلومات المتعلقة بـ 
.www.logitech.com/compliance تفضل بزيارة الموقع ،WEEEو RoHS

يجب عدم التخلص من البطاريات والأجهزة الإلكترونية والكهربية 
مع النفايات المنزلية. ومتى أمكن، فيجب فصلها وإحضارها 

إلى نقطة تجميع ملائمة لإتاحة إعادة تدويرها وتجنب التأثيرات 
المحتملة على البيئة وصحة الإنسان. لمزيد من المعلومات، يرجى 

الاتصال بالسلطات المحلية أو مكان الشراء أو التفضل بزيارة موقع 
.www.logitech.com/recycling

OR

 Innovation Park, ومقرها – Logitech Europe S.A., EPFL تعلن شركة
Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 1015 Lausanne بسويسرا، بموجب هذا 

المستند أن هذا الجهاز الطرفي والذي يعمل بالتردد اللاسلكي من نوع المعدات اللاسلكية 
.EU/53/2014 وهو متوافق مع توجيه الاتحاد الأوروبي

نطاق تردد التشغيل في الاتحاد الأوروبي )ميجاهرتز( وأقصى طاقة مرسلة للترددات 
اللاسلكية )ديسيبل ميلي واط(: راجع - معلومات المنتج في مستندات المنتج أو على العبوة.

ضمان الأجهزة المحدود من Logitech – ملخص 
يشتمل هذا الجهاز على وحدة )وحدات( إرسال/استقبال معفية من الترخيص وتلتزم 

بضمان Logitech بخلو أجهزتها من عيوب الخامات والصناعة طوال المدة الزمنية 
المحددة على عبوة المنتج ابتداءً من تاريخ الشراء الأصلي، والتي لا تقل بحال من الأحوال 

عن سنتين )2(. تفضل بزيارة الموقع support.logitech.com للاطلاع على 
معلومات الضمان المحددة الخاصة بالمنتج والإجراءات الواجب اتباعها للمطالبة بالضمان. 

تتمثل المسؤولية القانونية الكاملة التي تضطلع بها Logitech والتعويض القانوني 
الحصري الخاص بك عن أي خرق للضمان، وفقًا لما تختاره Logitech، في إصلاح 
المنتج أو استبداله أو استرداد السعر المدفوع، شريطة إرجاع الأجهزة إلى مركز الشراء 
أو أي مكان آخر بموجب ما يقتضيه القانون مع تقديم إيصال. تأتي صور حماية الضمان 

بالإضافة إلى الحقوق المتوفرة بموجب قوانين المستهلك المحلية وقد تختلف من دولة 
لأخرى. الرجاء الاطلاع على معلومات الضمان الكاملة لمعرفة حقوقك كمستهلك وصور 

الحماية الإضافية المكفولة بموجب ضمان المنتج هذا.

 Logitech: Logitech, Inc. 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, عنوان
.California 94560

خاص بالمستهلكين في منطقة الاتحاد الأوروبي فقط: الرجاء ملاحظة أنه في الاتحاد 
الأوروبي، أي مدة ضمان أقل من عامين تزيد إلى عامين )2(.

.Logitech Europe S.A., 1015 Lausanne, CH :جهة التصنيع
 Logitech Europe S.A., Takenhofplein 3, 6538 SZ :المستورد

Nijmegen، هولندا.
 Logitech Ireland Services Ltd., 3400 Airport :الممثل القانوني

Business Park, Kinsale Road, Cork, أيرلندا.
 support.logitech.com :معلومات الضمان الكاملة

English (AP)
Read Manual Before Product Use.

For Product Safety, EMC, RF and Energy information, 
go to www.logitech.com/compliance. Maintenance is not required 
for product compliance.
WARNING! The power supply is for indoor use only. Only use the power supply 
included with your product. Do not attempt to repair or use a damaged power 
supply. Do not immerse the power supply in water or subject it to physical abuse. 
Inspect the power supply regularly for cable, plug, and casing damage.

Safe Usage Guidelines for Products
• Do not open or modify the product except for battery removal and 

replacement.
• Do not disassemble or attempt to service this product.
• This product is safe under normal and reasonably foreseeable operating 

conditions.
• If product is operating improperly, please contact Logitech support.
• Product must be returned to the manufacturer for any service or repair.
• This is not a Children›s Product and is not intended for use by children under 

14 years old.
• Wireless Charging. Magnetic field present and may interfere with medical 

devices.
• Avoid shorting the product charge contacts.
Logitech Compliance: For Product Safety, EMC, RF and Energy information, 
go to www.logitech.com/compliance. Maintenance is not required for product 
compliance. 
This product complies with relevant legal requirements for Restriction of 
Hazardous Substances (RoHS) and management of waste electronic and 
electrical equipment (WEEE) in the EU, Turkey, Ukraine, United Arab Emirates, 
India, China and Taiwan. For RoHS and WEEE information, go to www.logitech.
com/compliance.

Batteries, electronic and electrical equipment should not be disposed 
of with household waste. Wherever possible, they should be 
segregated and brought to an appropriate collection point to enable 
recycling and avoid potential impacts on the environment and human 
health. For more information, contact your local authorities or place 
of purchase, or visit www.logitech.com/recycling.

Logitech Limited Hardware Warranty – A Summary 
Logitech warrants that its hardware product shall be free from defects in 
materials and workmanship for the length of time identified on your product 
package beginning from the date of original retail purchase. See support.logitech.
com for specific warranty information about your product and procedures to act 
on a warranty claim. 
Logitech’s entire liability and your exclusive remedy for any breach of warranty 
shall be, at Logitech’s option, to repair or replace a functional equivalent of the 
product, or to refund the price paid, if the hardware is returned to the point 
of purchase or such other place as Logitech may direct along with a receipt. 
Warranty protections are in addition to rights provided under local consumer 
laws and may vary among countries. See the fully warranty information to know 
your consumer rights and the additional protections provided by this product 
warranty. 

Logitech Address: Logitech, Inc., 7700 Gateway Blvd. Newark, California 94560.
Asia Pacific Consumers: Logitech Asia Pacific Limited, Unit 1003, Tower One, 
Cheung Sha Wan Plaza, 833 Cheung Sha Wan Road, Kowloon, Hong Kong.
Full Warranty Information: support.logitech.com

For Australia/New Zealand Consumers Only: Our goods come with guarantees 
that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled 
to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for compensation for any 
other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have 
the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and 
the failure does not amount to a major failure. This warranty is provided by 
Logitech International SA, EPFL - Innovation Park, Daniel Borel Innovation Center, 
1015 Lausanne, Switzerland.
Contact information for Australia/New Zealand Consumers Only: The Woolstores 
Alexandria, Shed 72, Suite 2.01A, 4F Huntley Street, Alexandria, Sydney, NSW 
Australia 2015. Telephone: 1 800-025-544. For any product /warranty -related 
questions, please contact Customer Care (www.logitech.com/contact).

© 2019 Logitech, Logi and the Logitech Logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Logitech Europe S.A. and/or its affiliates in 
the U.S. and other countries. Logitech assumes no responsibility for any errors that may appear in this manual. Information contained 
herein is subject to change without notice.

620-009656.002
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